
 
 
 

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Audit Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 25 March 2015 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Committee Room 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Lyndsey Parnell 

Senior Elections and Members' Services Officer 

0115 901 3910 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 

Audit Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Paul Feeney 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Nick Quilty 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Tony Gillam 
Councillor Richard Nicholson 

 
 



 

 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

Page 

 

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions. 
 

 

2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
December 2014. 
 

1 - 4 

3 Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

4 2014-15 Audit Plan KPMG Report 
 

5 - 34 

 Report of Service Manage Audit & Assest Management  
 

 

5 Corporate Risk Scorecard 
 

35 - 50 

 Report of Service Manager Audit & Asset Managment  
 

 

6 Follow-up of Previous Audit Recommendations 
 

51 - 52 

 Report of Service Manager – Audit & Asset Management. 
 

 

7 Summary of Audit Activity 
 

53 - 56 

 Report of Service Manager Audit & Asset Management  
 

 

8 Annual internal Audit Plan 2015/16 
 

57 - 62 

 Report of Service Manager Audit & Asset Management  
 

 

9 Payments of Compensation 
 

63 - 66 

 Report of Service Manager - Revenues and Benefits  
 

 

10 Any other item which the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 16 December 2014 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Sandra Barnes 

Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Bob Collis 

Councillor Tony Gillam 
Councillor Richard Nicholson 

 

Absent: Councillor Nick Quilty 

Officers in Attendance: V Rimmington and F Whyley 

 
56    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Quilty. 
 

57    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 2014.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

58    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

59    ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013-14  
 
Consideration was given to a report of KPMG, the Council’s external 
Auditors, summarising their key findings from their 2013/14 audit of the 
Authority.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report.  
 

60    CORPORATE RISK SCORE CARD  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Service Manager, Audit and 
Risk Management, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

update Members on the current level of assurance that can be provided 
against each corporate risk.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report. 
 

61    FOLLOW-UP OF PREVIOUS AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Audit and 
Risk Management, which was circulated prior to the meeting, informing 
Members of departmental progress in the implementation of Internal 
Audit recommendations and identifying to Members where additional 
action needs to be considered in relation to any outstanding 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 

 
 

62    SUMMARY OF AUDIT ACTIVITY OCTOBER  - DECEMBER 2014  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Audit and Risk 
Management, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, summarising the 
outcome of Internal Audit activity for the period October to December 2014. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 

 
 

63    ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN - RISK ASSESSMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Audit and Risk 
Management, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, providing 
Members with the opportunity to influence the audit risk assessment for the 
annual audit plan 2015-16 and to confirm whether any additional areas of audit 
work need to be considered. 
 
Councillor Barnfather requested that Contract Management, and in particular 
the Bonington Theatre contract, be included in the 2015-16 audit plan.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 

 
 

64    TERMS OF REFERENCE - ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Audit and 
Risk Management, which was circulated prior to the meeting, seeking 

Page 2



 

Members’ views on the appropriateness of the Committee’s current 
Terms of Reference.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To agree to the continued use of the current Terms of Reference, as at 
Appendix A of the report.  
 

65    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at Time Not Specified 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



External Audit Plan 

2014/15

Gedling Borough 

Council 

March 2015

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 5



1
© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Contents

The contacts at KPMG 

in connection with this 

report are:

Neil Bellamy

Director

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0116 256 6082

neil.bellamy@kpmg.co.uk

Thomas Tandy

Audit Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0115 945 4480

thomas.tandy@kpmg.co.uk

Karenjeet Basra

In-Charge Auditor

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0116 256 6042

karenjeet.basra@kpmg.co.uk

This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their 

individual capacities, or to third parties. The Audit Commission has issued a document entitled Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited B
[...]
 the VFM audit we will consider the results of the work undertaken and assess the assurance 

obtained against each of the VFM themes regarding the adequacy of the Authority’s arrangements for securing 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources.

If any issues are identified that may be significant to this assessment, and in particular if there are issues that 

indicate we may need to consider qualifying our VFM conclusion, we will discuss these with management as soon 

as possible. Such issues will also be considered more widely as part of KPMG’s quality control processes, to help 

ensure the consistency of auditors’ decisions.

Reporting We have completed our initial VFM risk assessment and have not identified any key issues. We will update our 

assessment throughout the year should any issues present themselves and report against these in our ISA260.

We will report on the results of the VFM audit through our ISA 260 Report. This will summarise any specific matters 

arising, and the basis for our overall conclusion.

The key output from the work will be the VFM conclusion (i.e. our opinion on the Authority’s arrangements for 

securing VFM), which forms part of our audit report. 

P
age 19



15
© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Section six

Audit team

“My role is to lead our 

team and ensure the 

delivery of a high quality, 

valued added external 

audit opinion.

I will be the main point of 

contact for the Audit 

Committee, Chief 

Executive, Corporate 

Director and Chief 

Finance Officer.”

“I am responsible for the 

management, review 

and delivery of the audit.

I will liaise with the

Financial Services 

Manager and Service 

Manager – Audit and 

Risk Management.”

Neil Bellamy

Director

Thomas Tandy

Audit Manager

“I will be r
[...]
d what is expected from the audited 

body. We draw your attention to this document.

External auditors do not act as a substitute for the audited body’s own responsibility for putting in place 

proper arrangements to ensure that public business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper 

standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, 

efficiently and effectively.

If you have any concerns or are dissatisfied with any part of KPMG’s work, in the first instance you should 

contact Neil Bellamy, who is the engagement leader to the Authority (telephone 0116 256 6082, e-mail 

neil.bellamy@kpmg.co.uk who will try to resolve your complaint. If you are dissatisfied with your response 

please contact Trevor Rees (telephone 0161 236 4000, e-mail trevor.rees@kpmg.co.uk) who is the national 

contact partner for all of KPMG’s work with the Audit Commission. After this, if you are still dissatisfied 

with how your complaint has been handled you can access the Audit Commission’s complaints procedure. 

Put your complaint in writing to the Complaints Unit Manager, Audit Commission, 3rd Floor, Fry Building, 

2 Marsham Street, London, SW1P 4DF or by email to complaints@audit-commission.gsi.gov.uk. Their 

telephone number is 0303 444 8330. 

3
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

 
Subject: Corporate Risk Scorecard 

Date:  25th March 2015 

Author: Service Manager – Audit & Asset Management 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
To update members of the Audit Committee on the current level of assurance that 
can be provided against each corporate risk. 

 
 

2. Background 
 
The current Risk Management Strategy was considered and approved by Cabinet in 
February 2007. 

 
A key deliverable of the Strategy was the development of the Risk Management 
reporting process, with the key aim of streamlining reports to enhance their use in 
management’s decision ma
[...]
act 
of new development.  Reviewing 
introduction of CIL whilst not 
compromising the viability of the local 
housing market. 

2 2 4 -3 

Emerging risk, 
project developed. 

PD72 2012-13 

'Failure to develop 
arrangements for 
ongoing 
management and 
development of 
Bonnington Theatre. 

11 2 2 4 1 1 1 

Continue to work with Theatre User 
Forum and Theatres Trust to establish 
feasible options. 
Establish sustainable management 
structure. 

2 1 2 -1 

Emerging risk, 
review options and 
discussion 
outcomes. 

PD76 2013-14 
Impact of budget 
reductions. 

11 1 2 2 1 1 1 

Communication plan. Monitoring of 
complaints and feedback. 

1 2 2 -1 

Monitor impact on 
morale, reputation 
and ability to meet 
service targets. 

PD77 2013-14 

Inability to maintain 
current levels and 
standards of service 
as a result of budget 
reductions. 
 

11 2 3 6 1 2 2 

Communication plan. Monitoring of 
complaints and feedback. 

1 3 3 -1 

Monitor impact on 
morale, reputation 
and ability to meet 
service targets. 

PD78 2013-14 

Inability to maintain 
staff morale due to 
reductions in 
budgets, services 
and staff. 

11 2 2 4 1 1 1 

Communication plan. Monitoring of 
complaints and feedback. 

1 2 2 -1 

Increase 
communication and 
monitor feedback. 

SB22 2013-14 
Damage to the 
Council's reputation 

11 2 3 6 1 2 2 
Social Media guidelines written in 2013. 
Dedicated officers who keep a close 2 3 6 -4 

 

P
age 49



using social media. watch on social media and use 
management tools which highlight many 
issues as soon as they arise, giving us 
the ability to deal with them/ respond if 
necessary. 

 

P
age 50



 
 

Report to Audit Committee 

 
Subject: Follow-up of Audit Recommendations 

Date:  25th March 2015 

Author: Service Manager – Audit & Asset Management 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
To monitor departmental progress in the implementation of Internal Audit 
recommendations. 
 
To identify to members where additional action needs to be considered in relation to 
any outstanding recommendations. 
 
 
2. Background 
 
Internal Audit follow-up on the implementation of recommendations on a quarterly 
basis. The results of the initial follow-up are reported to the Corporate Director & 
Chief Financial Officer, who requests any outstanding recommendations are 
actioned immediately. 
 
Any recommendations remaining outstanding following this instruction are reported 
to this committee. 
 
 
3. Summary of Findings 
 
Recommendations made in the following audit report were followed-up during the 
period January – March 2015. 
 

• IAR1314-15 Council Tax 

• IAR1314-16 NDR 

• IAR1314-17 Housing Benefits 
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 51



IAR1314-15 Council Tax 
 
The report, issued in March 2014, provided substantial assurance with respect to 
the adequacy and effectiveness of controls deployed to mitigate the risks associated 
with the areas reviewed.  Four low risk recommendations were made. 
 
A review of progress of management action against these recommendations was 
undertaken in December 2014.  The review confirmed that three recommendations 
had been fully implemented and one partially implemented.  The partially 
implemented recommendation relates to timely reconciliations and due to the very 
low nature of risk has not been reiterated in the current report (IAR1415-12). 
   
IAR1314-116 NDR 
 
The report, issued in March 2014, provided substantial assurance with respect to 
the adequacy and effectiveness of controls deployed to mitigate the risks associated 
with the areas reviewed.  Four two low risk recommendations were made.   

 
A review of progress of management action against these recommendations was 
undertaken in December 2014.  The review confirmed that both recommendations 
had been fully implemented. 

 
IAR1314-17 Housing Benefits 
 
The report, issued in March 2014, provided substantial assurance with respect to 
the adequacy and effectiveness of controls deployed to mitigate the risks associated 
with the areas reviewed.  Two medium and five low risk recommendations were 
made. 
 
A review of progress of management action against these recommendations was 
undertaken in November 2014.  The review confirmed that all recommendations had 
been fully implemented. 
 
 
4. Resource Implications 
 
To be delivered within existing budgets. 
 
5. Recommendation 
 
Members are requested to note the report. 

 

Page 52



 
 

Report to Audit Committee 

 
Subject: Summary of Audit Activity 

Date:  25th March 2015 

Author: Service Manager – Audit & Asset Management 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
To summarise the outcome of Internal Audit activity for the period January to March 
2015. 

 
The report will highlight all final reports issued and associated key findings, concerns 
identified in any work in progress, details of liaison with management and External 
Audit and provide details of any changes to the Annual Audit Plan.  
 
 
2. Background 
 
The report highlights all final reports issued and associated key findings, concerns 
identified in any work in progress, details of liaison with management and External 
Audit and provide details of any changes to the Annual Audit Plan.  

 
 

3. Summary of Findings 
 
Final Reports Issued 
 
The following reports have been finalised for the period January – March 2015. 
 

• IAR1415-08 Housing Benefits 

• IAR1415-11 NDR 

• IAR1415-12 Council Tax 

• IAR1415-14 Lending & Borrowing 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 53



IAR1415-08 Housing Benefits 
 

The report provided substantial assurance with respect to the adequacy and 
effectiveness of controls deployed to mitigate the risks associated with the areas 
reviewed.  Two medium and four low risk recommendations were made. The 
medium risk recommendations relate to a lack of independent and timely review of 
write off and payment reports.  Resource was identified as a key factor in these 
issues, both of which will be addressed via the completion of a staffing structure 
[...]
 will complete work scheduled as part of the 2014-15 
annual audit plan, with no reviews scheduled to be carried forward to 2015-16. 
 
 
4. Resource Implications 
 
To be delivered within existing budgets. 
 
 
5. Recommendation 
 
Members are requested to note the report. 

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 

Report to Audit Committee 

 
Subject: The Draft Annual Audit Plan 2015-16 

Date:  25th March 2015 

Author: Service Manager – Audit & Asset Management 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
To report on the planned audit activity for 2015-16. 

 
Having taken account of any comments made by this committee the final report will 
be passed to the Chief Financial Officer for approval in line with Financial Regulation 
3.27. 
 
2. Background 
 
Previously the Council has received a report which combined the forward plan of 
activity with an out-turn and assurance report, known as the Annual Audit Report.  
However, now that Annual Audit Risk Assessments create the plan for the 
forthcoming financial year, rather than a three-year plan within the Audit Strategy, 
there is a need to report on planned audit activity prior to the start of the financial 
year. The Annual Audit Report including the Audit Assurance Statement will be 
reported to the Audit Committee in June 2015.  This report relates solely to the 
planned internal audit work for 2015-16. 
 
In December 2014 the Audit Committee considered the risk criteria within the Annual 
Audit Risk Assessment Model and were requested to highlight any additional areas 
that were not already included.  No additions were identified. 
  
 
3. Planned Audit Activity For 2015-16 

 
Audit Reports 
 
The performance target is 20 issued audit reports for the 2015-16 financial year.   
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 57



 2

 
Audit Activity Arising From The Use Of Risk Assessment Methodology 

 
The annual audit plan for 2015-16 has been created using an audit risk analysis 
model.  
 
The model takes account of factors such as the size and complexity of the system, 
how well it is currently controlled and the level of assurance provided in previous 
audits and other assurance bodies. 
 
The chart below demonstrates how the Audit Risk Assessment Model evaluates 
each system to provide a weighted score. The weighted scores for all systems are 
then prioritised against the audit resources available. 
 
The worked example given is for the Leisure Income system. 
 

Internal Audit Risk Assessment Model 
 

  Score 
1-5 

Weighting Total max Weighted 
Score 

SIZE      

A Value of budget 3 2 6   

B No. of Employees 4 1 4   

C Impact per risk matrix 2 3 6   

D Volume of transactions 5 1 5   

       

 Total size score   21 35 0.6 

       

CONTROL      

F Impact – mgt & staff 4 2 8   

G Third Party sensitivity 2 1 2   

H Std of internal Control 4 3 12   

J Likelihood per risk matrix 3 3 9   

       

 Total Control Score   31 45 0.6889 

       

DETECTION      

K Effectiveness of audit 3 1 3   

L Duration of audit 3 2 6   

M Time since last review 3 2 6   

N Other review agencies 3 2 6   

       

 Total Detection Score   21 35 0.6 

       

 Multiply each sections weighted total by each other and then by 200  

       

 Weighted Final Score    50 

Page 58



 3

The model shown is applied to each of the risk areas identified for audit in 2015-16. 
The weighted scores are then prioritised and an assessment of the number of audit 
days to be assigned to each review is undertaken. 
 
Appendix A summarises the resources available and planned activity for 2015-16. 
 
Appendix B summarises the results from the audit risk assessment model for 2015-
16 planned activity. Additional time has been allocated for the completion of 
outstanding audits from the 2014-15 audit plan. 
 
 
4. Resource Implications 
 
To be delivered within existing budgets. 
 
 
5. Recommendation 
 
Members are requested to note the report. 
 

Page 59



 

APPENDIX A 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT RESOURCES  
 

AVAILABLE AND PLANNED ACTIVITY IN 2015-16 
 
 
 

 PLANNED DAYS 

DAYS AVAILABLE  260 

   

LESS:   

Bank Holidays and Annual Leave 40  

Sickness 5  

Training  5  

Vacancies 0  

Meetings/Admin 13  

Management 0  

 

Externally procured resource 

 (63) 

103 

AUDIT DAYS AVAILABLE  300 

   

PLANNED ACTIVITY   

Key Financial Systems 165  

Other Financial Systems 25  

Service Level Reviews 55  

Specialist Systems              10  

Follow-up Activity 45  

Total Planned Activity  300 

   

Page 60



 

APPENDIX B 
AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT RESULTS 
FOR THE 2015-16 ANNUAL PLAN  

 

AUDIT AREA 
 

SCORE PRIORITY DAYS 

Housing Benefits 61 2 25 

Leisure Income 36 4 15 

NNDR 40 3 15 

Council Tax 39 3 15 

Cash Receipting 43 3 10 

Capital / Assets 23 4 10 

FMS 30 4 10 

Payroll 27 4 15 

Bank Accounts 27 4 5 

Officers Disbursements 26 4 10 

Insurance & Inventory 26 4 10 

Creditors 24 4 10 

Lending & Borrowing  23 4 5 

Debtors 59 2 10 

    

Performance Indicators 41 3 10 

Cash-ups Leisure 30 4 3 

Cash-ups Finance 17 5 2 

Contract (audit review) 23 4 0 

Contract (final check) 17 5 10 

    

Computer Audit 39 4 10 

    

Service Reviews / Contingency   55 

HR (starters/leavers)    

    

Follow-up Reviews   35 

Anticipated finishing time (c/f 14-15)   10 

    

TOTAL   300 
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 
 

Subject:    Payments of Compensation  
                
Date:         4 March 2015 
 
Author:     Service Manager – Revenues and Benefits 
 
 
1.    PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report is to notify the Committee of two offers of payments of compensation to 
complainants as part of a settlement to their complaints. 
 
 
2.    BACKGROUND 

 
Two cases have recently occurred where the Council have agreed to make an offer 
of payment of compensation to a complainant, where there has been a dispute over 
the Council Tax liability for an empty propert
[...]
Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2014.
	4 2014-15 Audit Plan KPMG Report
	2013 -14 Certification of Claims & Returns KPMG

	5 Corporate Risk Scorecard
	6 Follow-up of Previous Audit Recommendations
	7 Summary of Audit Activity
	8 Annual internal Audit Plan 2015/16
	9 Payments of Compensation



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday 25 March 2015

Councillor Paul Feeney (Chair)

Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Bob Collis

Councillor Tony Gillam
Councillor Richard Nicholson

Absent: Councillor Nick Quilty

Officers in Attendance: L Parnell, V Rimmington and L Sugden

66   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

None received.

67   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2014. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the following amendment:

1. That Item 63 be amended to read:

“Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Audit 
and Risk Management, which had been circulated prior to the 
meeting, providing Members with the opportunity to influence the audit 
risk assessment for the annual audit plan 2015-16 and to confirm 
whether any additional areas of audit work need to be considered.

Councillor Barnfather requested that Contract Management, in 
relation to the Arnold Leisure Centre and Bonington Theatre 
contract, be included in the 2015-16 audit plan.”

68   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

69   2014-15 AUDIT PLAN KPMG REPORT 

Tom Tandy, of KPMG, presented the report, which had been circulated 
prior to the meeting, and provided headline information to Members, 



along with an outline of the transfer of functions of the Audit Commission 
following its cessation.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

70   CORPORATE RISK SCORECARD 

The Service Manager, Audit and Asset Management, presented the 
report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, updating 
members of the Audit Committee on the current level of assurance that 
can be provided against each corporate risk.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

71   FOLLOW-UP OF PREVIOUS AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Service Manager, Audit and Asset Management, presented the 
report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, informing 
Members of departmental progress in the implementation of Internal 
Audit recommendations and identifying to Members where additional 
action needs to be considered in relation to any outstanding 
recommendations.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

72   SUMMARY OF AUDIT ACTIVITY 

The Service Manager, Audit and Asset Management, presented the 
report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, summarising the 
outcome of Internal Audit activity for the period January to March 2015.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

73   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 

The Service Manager, Audit and Asset Management, presented the 
report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, informing 
Members of planned audit activity for 2015-16.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.



74   PAYMENTS OF COMPENSATION 

The Service Manager, Audit and Asset Management, presented the 
report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, notifying the 
Committee of two offers of payments of compensation to complainants 
as part of a settlement to their complaints.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

75   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None. 

The meeting finished at 6.05 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


